opening expenses.
5  Depreciation, amortization, and other expenses include depreciation for fixed assets, amortization of capitalized costs incurred to acquire
management, franchise, and license agreements, and any related impairments, accelerations, or write-offs.

6  General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.
7  Gains and other income, net includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures
and investments, and results from cost method investments.

8  Equity in earnings include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.

A-1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FIRST QUARTER ADJUSTED 2017 COMPARED TO COMBINED 2016

(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Percent

  As Reported  Less:  As Adjusted   Combined 10   Better/(Worse)

  Three Months Ended  Merger-related   Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended  Adjusted 2017 vs.

  March 31, 2017  Adjustments 9  March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016  Combined 2016

REVENUES
Base management fees  $   264  $   -  $   264  $   257  3

Franchise fees 1  365  -  365  333  10

Incentive management fees  153  -  153  150  2

  Total Fees  782  -  782  740  6

Owned, leased, and other revenue 2  439  -  439  451  (3)

Cost reimbursements 3  4,340  -  4,340  4,384  (1)
  Total Revenues  5,561  -  5,561  5,575  -

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct 4  358  -  358  365  2

Reimbursed costs  4,340  -  4,340  4,384  1

Depreciation, amortization, and other 5  65  (3)  68  82  17

Merger-related costs and charges  51  51  -  -  -

General, administrative, and other 6  210  -  210  246  15

  Total Expenses  5,024  48  4,976  5,077  2

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS)  537  (48)  585  498  17

Losses and other income, net 7  -  -  -  (7)  100

Interest expense  (70)  -  (70)  (78)  10

Interest income   7  -  7  8  (13)

Equity in earnings 8  11  -  11  9  22

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES  485  (48)  533  430  24

(Provision) benefit for income taxes  (120)  18  (138)  (140)  1

NET INCOME / (LOSS)  $   365  $   (30)  $   395  $   290  36

EARNINGS PER SHARE
  Earnings per share - basic  $   0.95   $   1.03  $   0.74  39

  Earnings per share - diluted  $   0.94   $   1.01  $   0.73  38

Basic Shares  384.9   384.9  390.0
Diluted Shares  390.0   390.0  395.5

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. See pages A-11 and A-12 for more information about these non-GAAP measures.

1  Franchise fees include fees from our franchise agreements, application and relicensing fees, licensing fees from our timeshare, credit card programs, and residential branding fees.